

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Civil Action No.
1:18-cv-6658

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, AS RECEIVER,
BY AND FOR PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND LP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.
1:18-cv-12018

SENIOR HEALTH INSURANCE COMPANY OF
PENNSYLVANIA,

Third-Party Plaintiff,

v.

PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LTD., *et al.*,

Third-Party Defendants.

**THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS LTD.’S REPLY
MEMORANDUM OF LAW SUPPORTING DISMISSAL OF SENIOR HEALTH
INSURANCE COMPANY OF PENNSYLVANIA’S THIRD-PARTY COMPLAINT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

ARGUMENT 1

 I. THE GROUP PLEADING RULE BARS SHIP’S CLAIMS 1

 II. THE TPC FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR AIDING AND ABETTING 3

 III. THE TPC FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR CIVIL CONSPIRACY 4

 IV. THE TPC FAILS TO STATE A CLAIM FOR UNJUST ENRICHMENT 4

 V. THE TPC FAILS FOR WANT OF JURISDICTION 5

CONCLUSION..... 7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Barneli & Cie SA v. Dutch Book Fund SPC, Ltd.</i> , 95 A.D.3d 736, 946 N.Y.S.2d 53 (1st Dep’t 2012)	6
<i>Briarpatch Ltd. LP v. Phoenix Pictures, Inc.</i> , 312 F. App’x 433 (2d Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Cargill Soluciones Empresariales, S.A. de C.V., SOFOM, ENR v. WPHG Mexico Operating, L.L.C.</i> , No. 651242/2014, 2015 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1470 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. Apr. 24, 2015)...	6,7
<i>FIMBank P.L.C. v. Woori Fin. Holdings Co.</i> , 104 A.D.3d 602, 962 N.Y.S.2d 114 (1st Dep’t 2013)	6
<i>Gillespie v. St. Regis Residence Club</i> , 343 F. Supp. 3d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	5
<i>Goel v. Ramachandran</i> , 111 A.D.3d 783, 975 N.Y.S.2d 428 (2d Dep’t 2013).....	6
<i>In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.</i> , 27 F. Supp. 3d 447 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	5
<i>Laydon v. Mizuho Bank, Ltd.</i> , No. 12-cv-3419 (GBD), 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46368 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 28, 2014).....	5
<i>Pope v. Rice</i> , No. 04 Civ. 4171 (DLC), 2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 4011 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2015).....	4
<i>Senior Health Ins. Co. of Pennsylvania v. Beechwood Re Ltd.</i> , 345 F. Supp. 3d 515 (S.D.N.Y. 2018).....	5
<i>Solow v. Stone</i> , 994 F. Supp. 173 (S.D.N.Y.), <i>aff’d</i> , 163 F.3d 151 (2d Cir. 1998).....	3
<i>Sperry v. Crompton Corp.</i> , 8 N.Y.3d 204 (2007)	5
<i>Tap Holdings, LLC v. Orix Finance Corp.</i> , 109 A.D.3d 167, 970 N.Y.S.2d 178 (1st Dep’t 2013)	6
<i>Weisfelner v. Blavatnik (In re Lyondell Chem. Co.)</i> , 543 B.R. 127 (2016).....	7
